VILLAGE OF WEST SALEM SNOWMOBILE OPERATOR REGISTRATION FORM

Pursuant to West Salem Ordinance 11.09, all snowmobile operators who are operating within the Village of West Salem other than on the State Bicycle Trail also known as State Corridor Trail 30 are required to be registered. In order to be registered, you must provide the following information:

Name:	
Address:	
Home Phone No	_
Work Phone No	_
Cell Phone No.	

As an operator of a snowmobile in the Village of West Salem, you are required to understand and obey all of the snowmobile laws in the State of Wisconsin as found in Chapter 350 of the Wisconsin Statutes and 11.09(B) of the West Salem Ordinances which is restated as follows:

B. <u>Snowmobile Route and Trails Designated and Other Regulations.</u>

1. Except as provided in Sec. 350.02 and 350.045 of the Wisconsin Statutes, or for snowmobile events authorized in accordance with Sec. 350.04, Wis. Stats., no person shall operate a snowmobile upon any public right-of-way (which means on the paved portion of any road, the shoulder, boulevard, sidewalk or any other area of the right–of-way), in any Village owned park, or on any other Village owned property located in the Village of West Salem except operation is allowed upon the following areas which are designated <u>for the purpose of "residential access" and "access from lodging" ("access" means in or out of the Village, to State Bicycle Trail also known as State Corridor Trail 30 which lies parallel to and lies between Jefferson and Elm Streets or any other State approved Trail):</u>

The paved portion of all highways, streets and alleys in the Village; South of the paved portion of Buol Road which lies East of South Mill Street; East of the paved portion of County Highway M; Page 1 of 1

WS Snowmobile Application

except no operation is allowed within the right-of-way of Leonard Street north of Elm, Garland Street, Jefferson Street, Neshonoc Road, State Highway 16, the remainder of County Highway M, the remainder of Buol Road and that part of Elm Street between West Avenue and Oak Streets. (Perpendicular crossing of these excepted streets, roads and highways is allowed under Sec. 350.02(2)(a)(1) Wis. Stats.) The east and south boundaries of the Village Park adjacent to Hamilton and Mill Streets may be used as a residential access route.

2. No person shall fail to obey any sign erected in accordance with this Ordinance or to violate the terms of this ordinance .

3. It shall be unlawful operate a snowmobile upon any public right-of-way (which means on the paved portion of any road, the shoulder, boulevard, sidewalk or any other area of the right–of-way), in any village owned park, or on any other village owned property in the Village of West Salem <u>for the purpose of recreational or pleasure riding.</u>

4. Speed. No person shall operate a snowmobile at a speed in excess of twenty (20) miles per hour at any time, except between 10:30 pm and 7:00 am when within 150 feet of a dwelling the maximum rate of speed shall be ten (10) miles per hour, in any area which are designated <u>areas for the purpose of "residential access" and "access from lodging" by this ordinance.</u>

5. Unattended Snowmobiles. No person shall leave or allow a snowmobile to remain unattended on any public right-of-way or public property while the motor is running or with the starting key in the ignition.

6. Snowmobiles when operating on the paved portion of areas which are approved **for the purpose of "residential access" and "access from lodging"** by this ordinance will operate on the right-hand side of the pavement, and follow all applicable rules of the road. Snowmobiles shall travel in a single file.

All snowmobile operators operating within the Village for the purpose of 7. "residential access" and "access from lodging" shall either be a registered snowmobile operator with the Village of West Salem or be immediately following be a registered snowmobile operator at all times while operating within the Village of West Salem. To be a be a registered snowmobile operator with the Village of West Salem one must complete and sign a registered snowmobile form supplied by the Village of West Salem and pay the fee, if any, set forth in Appendix "A" Fee Schedule. With the form the registered operator will be given a complete copy of this ordinance and acknowledge the receipt of the same and the fact that they have read the same. The registration shall be valid as long as the operator continues to reside at the residence listed on the registered snowmobile form and the terms of this snowmobile ordinance are not changed. If the registered snowmobile operator changes residences or this snowmobile ordinance is changed the registered operator must complete and sign a new form and pay a new fee. Whenever the Village changes the snowmobile ordinance all registered snowmobile operators will be mailed notice at their listed address that they must re-register. The registered snowmobile form may be obtained and completed and fee paid, if any, at the West Salem Police Department located within the Village of West Salem Hall and at all public lodging facilities located within the Village. All approved Lodging facilities must transmit new registrations and fees collected to the Village Hall within 10 business days of receipt.

8. The Village Administrator or designee is directed and authorized to procure, erect and maintain snowmobile signs indicating "Snowmobile Operators leaving State Trail must be registered with the Village."

9. Snowmobiles will be equipped with a muffler, and if equipped with a "cutout", the muffler shall be used within Village.

The undersigned, being the applicant, to be a registered snowmobile operator in the Village of West Salem hereby acknowledges receipt of 11.09(B) of the West Salem Ordinances as restated above and hereby agree to abide by the same. The fee payable to be a Village of West Salem registered snowmobile operator is \$_0_ and said amount must be made payable to the Village of West Salem and be tendered with this application and the registration is null and void if the payment does not result in collected by the Village of West Salem.

Dated:_____

Operator

The Operator should keep a copy of this for proof of registration.